We reviewed all 14 asset and liability accounts, 10 revenue accounts6 and 10 expenditure accounts7
reported in the 2023 AFR for the general fund, highway fund and water district  Ten of the asset and
liability accounts (71 percent), two revenue accounts (20 percent) and four expenditure accounts (40
percent) were not accurate  These discrepancies occurred because inaccurate accounting records
were used to report data in the 2023 AFR

The previously noted errors and deficiencies in the Town’s accounting records also resulted in the total
fund balances reported in the 2023 AFR for the general fund, highway fund and water district being
overstated by $23,945, $7,672 and $1,969, respectively (Figures 2 and 3)

The Clerk also did not properly
report the classifications of fund
balance in the 2023 AFR  For
example, although the general
fund had a capital reserve totaling
$224,475 and other restricted
fund balance totaling $34,275
(i e , occupancy tax funds and
donations with restricted uses), no restricted fund balance was reported in the general fund

6 Ibid
7 Ibid

Figure 3: 2023 AFR Fund Balance – Water District

Fund Balance Amount
Reported

Restated
Balance

Overstated
(Understated)

Nonspendable $0 $406 ($406)
Assigned Appropriated 18,650 18,650 0
Unrestricted 172,897 170,522 2,375

Totals $191,547 $189,578 $1,969

Figure 2: 2023 AFR Fund Balance – General Fund and Highway Fund

Fund Balance
General Fund Highway Fund

Amount
Reported

Restated
Balance

Overstated
(Understated)

Amount
Reported

Restated
Balance

Overstated
(Understated)

Nonspendable $46,478 $5,823 $40,655 $0 $5,214 ($5,214)
Restricted 0 258,750 (258,750) 6,111 6,128 (17)
Assigned Appropriated 30,000 30,000 0 50,000 50,000 0
Unrestricted 355,698 113,658 242,040 18,078 5,175 12,903

Totals $432,176 $408,231 $23,945 $74,189 $66,517 $7,672

Office of the New York State Comptroller   9

The reporting errors resulted in the general and highway funds’ unrestricted fund balances of $355,698
and $18,078 being overstated by $242,040 and $12,903, respectively  As a result, the 2023 AFR made
it appear that at fiscal year-end 2023, the general and highway funds each had more than three times
the actual amounts of unrestricted fund balance (fund balance that can be used to finance any of a
fund’s operations)

The inaccurate AFR prevented the Board, residents and other interested parties access to reliable
financial information to measure the effectiveness of operations and the Town’s overall fiscal health